borrowings. The Group historically has not used any financial instruments to hedge potential

fluctuations in interest rates.

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk

management section of this note. The Group cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated

on the floating interest rates of Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) and People’s Bank of

China’s Benchmark Lending Rate arising from the Group’s borrowings raised by the subsidiaries of

the Company.

Other than those mentioned above, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially

independent of changes in the market interest rates.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for

borrowings with variable interest rate at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is prepared

assuming those borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the

whole year. A 50 basis points (2023: 50 basis points) increase or decrease is used when reporting

interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment

of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on post-tax profit of 50 basis points higher (154,002) (129,119)

Impact on post-tax profit of 50 basis points lower 154,002 129,119

SHANDONG GOLD MINING CO., LTD.160

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(iii) Other price risk

The Group engages in gold mining and refining operations and is exposed to commodity price risk

related to price volatility of gold from the gold leasing contracts. Regarding this price risk, the Group,

at the same time, entered gold futures and forward contracts at the pre-determined gold price, to

minimise the fluctuation of gold price arising from the gold leasing contracts.